

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jan 10, 2014, 4:46 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

NO. 88298-3

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SHAUN LACOURSIERE,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

CAMWEST DEVELOPMENT, INC., and ERIC CAMPBELL,

Defendants-Respondents.

CLERK

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

15 JAN 22 PM 1:54

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF WASHINGTON
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

LINDSAY L. HALM, WSBA #37141
SCHROETER, GOLDMARK &
BENDER
810 Third Avenue, #500
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 622-8000

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS
CURIAE

JOE SHAEFFER, WSBA #33273
MACDONALD HOAGUE &
BAYLESS
705 2nd Avenue, Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-1604

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS
CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

II. INTRODUCTION AND ARGUMENT SUMMARY 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT 3

 A. Bonuses – Once Paid – Are “Wages” 3

 B. Forfeiture of So-Called “Unvested” Portions of Wages Already Paid Because of an Employee’s Poor Performance Constitutes Unlawful Withholding of Wages 5

 C. Unilateral, Take-It-Or-Leave-It Contracts are Not a “Knowing Submission” to a Violation of Wage Laws 7

 D. CamWest’s Contractual Fee Provision is Inapplicable and Invalid..... 9

 1. CamWest’s Fee Provision Does Not Apply Because LaCoursiere’s Claim Does not “Arise Under” the Agreement..... 10

 2. Employers Cannot Enforce Two-Way “Loser Pay” Fee-Shifting Provisions Against Employees in Wage Cases 14

 3. Permitting Employers to Enact “Loser Pay” Fee-Shifting Provisions Defeats Legislative Intent 19

V. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adler v. Fred Lind Manor, 153 Wn. 2d 331 (2004) passim

Armada Coal Export, Inc. v. Interbulk, Ltd.,
726 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir.1984) 13

Backman v. Northwest Publishing Center, 147 Wn. App. 791 (2008)..... 17

Bates v. City of Richland, 112 Wn. App. 919 (2002) 5

Brandt v. Impero, 1 Wn. App. 678 (1969)..... 14

Brown v. MHN, 178 Wn.2d 258 (2013)..... passim

Bruce v. N.W. Metal Prods. Co., 79 Wn. App. 505 (1995) 12

Brundridge v. Fluor Federal Services, Inc., 109 Wn. App. 347 (2001)... 12

Byrne v. Courtesy Ford, Inc., 108 Wn. App. 683 (2001) 3, 4

Chelius v. Questar Microsystems, Inc., 107 Wn. App. 678 (2001) 9

Deep Water Brewing, LLC v. Fairway Resources Ltd.,
152 Wn. App. 229 (2009) 11

Durand v. HIMC Corp., 151 Wash. App. 818 (2009) 9

Ervin v. Columbia Distrib., Inc., 84 Wn. App. 882 (1997) 17

Flower v. T.R.A. Indus., Inc., 127 Wn. App. 13, (2005)..... 4

Gandee v. LDL Freedom Enterprises, Inc., 176 Wn. 2d 598 (2013).. 16, 20

Hill v. Cox, 110 Wn. App. 394 (2002)..... 11

Int’l Union of Op. Engineers v. Port of Seattle, 176 Wn.2d 712 (2013).. 16

LaCoursiere, 172 Wn. App. at 154..... 11

<i>Mediterranean Enterprises, Inc. v. Ssangyong Corp.</i> , 708 F.2d 1458 (9th Cir.1983)	12, 13
<i>Pasco Police Officers' Ass'n v. City of Pasco</i> , 132 Wn.2d 450 (1997).....	8
<i>Perry v Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 491 (1987)	12, 13
<i>Powell v. Republic Creosoting Co.</i> , 172 Wash. 155 (1933)	3, 4
<i>Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 152 (1998).....	14, 16
<i>Simms v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 27 Wn. App. 872 (1980)	12, 13
<i>Simon v. Riblet Tramway Co.</i> , 8 Wn.App. 289 (1973)	3, 4
<i>Tracer Research Corp. v. Nat'l Envtl. Services Co.</i> , 42 F.3d 1292 (9th Cir. 1994)	12, 13
<i>Torgeron v. One Lincoln Tower, LLC</i>	17, 18
<i>Walters v. A.A.A. Waterproofing, Inc.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 316 (2009)....	passim
<i>Yakima Cnty. v. Yakima Cnty. Law Enforcement Officers Guild</i> , 157 Wn. App. 304 (2010)	8
<i>Zuver v. Airtouch Commc'ns. Inc.</i> , 153 Wn. 2d 293	15, 17

Statutes

RCW 48.52.060	5, 6
RCW 49.46	14
RCW 49.46.010(2).....	5
RCW 49.46.090	14
RCW 49.48.030	14
RCW 49.52.050	5, 11, 17

RCW 49.52.060	12
RCW 49.52.070	8, 14
WAC 296-126-025(3)(c)	6
Wage Rebate Act	passim
Washington Law Against Discrimination, RCW 49.60.....	16
Washington Minimum Wage Act	16
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Black's Law Dictionary 1557 (7th ed. 1999)	7
